

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOEL DAVILA CALIXTO, HECTOR)
HERNANDEZ GOMEZ, LEONARDO AVILES)
ROMERO, HILARIO OLVERA GUTIERREZ,)
and JORGE PALAFOX JUAREZ,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 19-1853 (CKK)

EUGENE SCALIA, in his official capacity as)
capacity as Secretary of Labor, and U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMENDED AND
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

Benjamin R. Botts*
CA Bar No. 274542
CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL
MIGRANTE, INC.
10 E. North Avenue, #9
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(855) 234-9699
* *Practice Pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g)*

Adam R. Pulver
D.C. Bar No. 1020475
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
D.C. Bar No. 486293
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

May 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. As Conceded by DOL, Mootness of the Operative Complaint Does Not Require
 Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion.....2

 II. The Amended and Supplemental Complaint is Not Futile.5

 A. Plaintiffs may bring a claim based on failure to issue final SPWDs.5

 B. The Secretary’s March 9 notice is reviewable final agency action and Plaintiffs
 have adequately alleged it is arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law.8

 C. The injuries caused by DOL’s March 9 letters are redressable.11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aktowaiti v. Cissna</i> , No. 18 Civ. 508 (ER), 2020 WL 2036703 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2020)	3
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. Gates</i> , 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Blue Water Baltimore v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	2, 3
<i>Boone v. Mountainmade Foundation</i> , No. CV 08-1065 (RMU), 2011 WL 13244153 (D.D.C. Apr. 7, 2011)	5
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 710 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	4
<i>Clayton v. District of Columbia</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Comité de Apoyo A Los Trabajadores Agrícolas v. Perez</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6, 8
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 733 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Florida, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	2
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 115 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	1, 2
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	5

Gharb v. Mitsubishi Electric Corp.,
148 F. Supp. 3d 44, 53 (D.D.C. 2015)1

Gonzalez-Aviles v. Perez,
Civ. No. JFM-15-3463, 2016 WL 3440581 (D. Md. Jun. 17, 2016)10

Groncki v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
640 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009)8

International Ladies Garment Workers Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)6, 7

International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. U.S. Department of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry,
844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)4

Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC,
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)6

Mead v. City First Bank of DC, N.A.,
256 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2009)5

Montana v. Clark,
749 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1984)9

Monzillo v. Biller,
735 F.2d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1984)5

Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. EPA,
437 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2006)7

NAACP, Jefferson County Branch v. U.S. Sugar Corp.,
84 F.3d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1996)12

National Automobile Dealers Ass’n v. FTC,
864 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012)8

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)10

Phoenix Herpetological Society, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
No. 19-cv-00788 (APM), 2020 WL 2044000 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020)3

Phrasavang v. Deutsche Bank,
656 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2009)).....3

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....4

Schnitzler v. United States,
761 F.3d 33, 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....4

Temple University Hospital, Inc. v. NLRB,
929 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....10

Tozzi v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6

Truckers United for Safety v. Federal Hwy. Administration,
139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

DOL, Notice of Withdrawal (March 9, 2020)9

DOL & DHS, Interim Final Rule, Wage Methodology for the Temporary Non-
Agricultural Employment H-2B Program, Part 2, 78 Fed. Reg. 24,046 (Apr. 24,
2013).....7
